Association in May 2014 (2014 SORP), and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the
COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM SELECT MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

35

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share1

Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.01.251
Paid

31.01.24
Class C Income
Group 1 – – – 1.1048
Group 2 – – – 1.1048

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Allocated
31.01.24

Class C Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 1.1492
Group 2 – – – 1.1492

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.01.251
Paid

31.01.24
Class S Income
Group 1 – – – 1.1706
Group 2 – – – 1.1706

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Allocated
31.01.24

Class S Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 1.1539
Group 2 – – – 1.1539

Ad Hoc Distribution - in pence per share1

Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 22 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

22.01.251

Class C Income
Group 1 1.7907 – 1.7907
Group 2 1.5134 0.2773 1.7907

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
22.01.251

Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.9014 – 1.9014
Group 2 1.6515 0.2499 1.9014

7IM SELECT MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

36

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

22.01.251

Class S Income
Group 1 – – –
Group 2 – – –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
22.01.251

Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.9234 – 1.9234
Group 2 1.6931 0.2303 1.9234

1 The Sub-fund merged with 7IM Moderately Cautious Fund on 22 November 2024. As at the period end date 30 November 2024, there is no share
class in issue and the Sub-fund is in the process of being terminated.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

[…]

Other creditors (6,384,707) (3,853,751)

Total liabilities (7,275,227) (4,394,859)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 249,815,568 256,461,755

7IM SELECT BALANCED FUND

51

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 May
2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association in May 2014 (2014 SORP), and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the
COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM SELECT BALANCED FUND

52

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class C Income
Group 1 1.2328 – 1.2328 1.1315
Group 2 0.5977 0.6351 1.2328 1.1315

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.2949 – 1.2949 1.1725
Group 2 0.7848 0.5101 1.2949 1.1725

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class S Income
Group 1 1.3434 – 1.3434 1.2380
Group 2 1.0205 0.3229 1.3434 1.2380

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.3692 – 1.3692 1.2404
Group 2 1.2576 0.1116 1.3692 1.2404

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SELECT MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

53

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2024

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Select Moderately Adventurous Fund aims to provide a return made up of capital growth with some income over the

[…]

Total liabilities (7,097,088) (649,352)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 219,961,284 186,615,486

7IM SELECT MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

68

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 May
2024 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Association in May 2014 (2014 SORP), and amended in June 2017, the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the
COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM SELECT MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

69

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
Distribution Tables

for the period ended 30 November 2024

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.24

Class C Income
Group 1 1.0036 – 1.0036 0.6298
Group 2 0.5074 0.4962 1.0036 0.6298

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0252 – 1.0252 0.6361
Group 2 0.6478 0.3774 1.0252 0.6361

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.25

Paid
31.01.242

Class E Income1

Group 1 0.8955 – 0.8955 –
Group 2 0.8952 0.0003 0.8955 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated
31.01.242

Class E Accumulation1

Group 1 0.9532 – 0.9532 –
Group 2 0.9529 0.0003 0.9532 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1923 – 1.1923 0.7824
Group 2 0.8321 0.3602 1.1923 0.7824

1 Share classes were launched on 15 November 2024.
2 Newly launched share classes, no prior period payments and allocation.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SELECT ADVENTUROUS FUND

70

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2024